
KRH 
02/15/18 
Item No. ________ 
 

1 
 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 
AN ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING TWO AMENDMENTS TO TWO EXISTING 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS IN SUPPORT OF VISION 
ZERO AND TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BY INCREASING THE 
CONTRACT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
IN IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $200,000.000 AND INCREASING 
THE CONTRACT WITH KOMET MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS, 
INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $80,000.00 AND EXTENDING 
THE TERM OF EACH AGREEMENT FOR ONE YEAR WITH THE 
OPTION TO EXTEND FOR UP TO TWO ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR 
TERMS. 
 

* * * * * * 
 
WHEREAS, in June 2017 the City executed a Professional Services Agreement with the 
University of Texas at San Antonio (UTSA) to conduct crash analyses for Vision Zero in an 
amount not to exceed $50,000.00 for a period of one year; and  
 
WHEREAS, in September 2017, the City executed a Professional Services Agreement with 
Komet Marketing Communications, Inc. (Komet) for public relations consulting services in 
support of Vision Zero in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00 for a term of one year, with an 
option to renew the agreement for up to two, one-year periods, in a total amount not to exceed 
$450,000.00; and  
 
WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes execution of an amendment to the agreement with the 
UTSA in the increased amount of $200,000.00 for a total amount not to exceed $250,000.00 for 
a term of one year with the option to renew for up to two additional one-year terms; and  
 
WHEREAS, this Ordinance also authorizes the execution of an amendment to the agreement 
with and Komet in the increased amount of $80,000.00 for a total amount not to exceed 
$530,000.00 for a term of one year with the option to renew for up to two additional one-year 
terms; and; and  
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Agreements accordingly and authorize the execution 
of such amendments; NOW THEREFORE,  
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The terms and conditions of two amendments to the Professional Services 
Agreement with the University of Texas at San Antonio in amount not to exceed $200,000.00 
with Komet Marketing Communications, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00 and 
extending the term of each agreement for one year with the option to extend for up to two 



KRH 
02/15/18 
Item No. ________ 
 

2 
 

additional one-year terms in support of Vision Zero and transportation planning, as described 
above are hereby approved.  The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute the two 
amendments, copies of which in substantially final form are attached as Exhibits I and II.  
 
SECTION 2.  RESERVED FOR FISCAL LANGUAGE 
 
SECTION 3.  This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight 
affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
PASSED and APPROVED this   day of February, 2018. 
 
 
 

  M A Y O R  
                         Ivy R. Taylor 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
             
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 
 


